OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 13^{TH} DAY OF MARCH, 2023 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member;
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ON FORCED-LEAVE:

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2023-106"

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING STRONG SUPPORT TO THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (PNP) PRIORITY BILLS FILED AND UNDER DELIBERATION IN THE 19TH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, The PNP is the lead agency of the government tasked to enforce the laws, prevent and control crimes, maintain peace and order, and ensure public safety and internal security;

WHEREAS, having a peaceful and orderly community ensures the safety of our constituents, encourage tourist to visit our municipality and attract more investors to put up their businesses in our municipality;

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police (PNP) personnel serves as allies of the municipality in maintaining peace and order in the community and possess a continuing good moral character, credible reputation and conduct themselves professionally at all times";

WHEREAS, the PNP Priority Bills filed in the 19th Congress aims to help improve the organization and other uniformed organization of the National Government in the delivery of their respective services.

WHEREAS, The Municipality of San Nicolas recognizes the diligence of the every PNP personnels in performing their duties and responsibilities, and it is but fitting to provide them with the support and encouragement needed to boost their morale and maintain effective and efficient public service.

WHEREAS, inconsideration of the aforementioned premises by the members of the Sangguniang Bayan, it was;

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to EXPRESS STRONG SUPPORT TO THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE (PNP) PRIORITY BILLS FILED AND UNDER DELIBERATION IN THE 19TH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES.

p

fort

8001

RESOLVED FURTHER, to transcribe copies of this resolution to the Chief of Police of San Nicolas Municipal Police Station and all concerned for their information and appropriate action.

On motion of Member Norberto S. Dadiz Jr., duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez, Pumaras, Sr.,

Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: March 28, 2023